
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting: Monday, 14th September 2015 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), H. Norman 
(Spokesperson), Haigh, Gravells, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Field, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Pearsall, Randle, Toleman and Etheridge 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2015. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   INTERIM REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE HOUSING TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
(Pages 15 - 16) 
 



 

2 
 

 

To receive a verbal update from the Chair of the Housing Task and Finish Group, Councillor 
Mary Smith, on the work of the Group. 
 
For Members’ information a document scoping the study is attached. 

7.   ANNUAL REPORT ON PUBLIC HEALTH IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE  
 
To receive the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report on Public Health in Gloucestershire.  
Presentation by Sarah Scott, Interim Director of Public Health, Gloucestershire County 
Council 

8.   CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 17 - 44) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure which updates Members 
on the progress that has been made in achieving the Cultural Strategy’s targets from January 
to June 2015 and which includes an action plan to show the planned activity from various 
stakeholders from July through to December 2015. 

9.   FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 REPORT (Pages 45 - 58) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which sets out 
the financial monitoring details including budget variances, year-end forecasts, and progress 
made against agreed savings targets for the 1st quarter ended 30th June 2015. 

10.   CABINET FORWARD PLAN (Pages 59 - 72) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan.   
 
Members are asked to consider whether they wish to add the following items from the 
Cabinet Forward Plan to the agenda for the 9 November 2015 meeting:- 
 

 Asset Management Strategy Update 

 Flood Improvement Works Update 

11.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 73 - 74) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme. 
 
Members are asked if they wish to consider the following amendments:- 
 

 Addition of the following items to the 9 November 2015 meeting 
o Asset Management Strategy Update 
o Flood improvement Works Update 

 Cancellation of the meeting on 30 November 2015 as the date of the Budget Meeting 
has now been changed by Officers to 7 December 2015. 

12.   FUTURE TASK AND FINISH GROUP TOPICS  
 
Discussion item.  To consider suggestions received for future Task and Finish Group topics.   

13.   UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
To receive a verbal update from those Members of the Committee who also sit on Outside 
Bodies 

14.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 19 October 2015 at 18.30 hours 

 



 

3 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Dir
[...]
se contact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk. 
 

If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this 
information, or if you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information 
please call 01452 396396. 
 

Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded with the Mayor or Chair’s consent and 
this may include recording of persons seated in the Public Gallery or speaking at the 
meeting. Please notify a City Council Officer if you have any objections to this practice and 
the Mayor/Chair will take reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is 
complied with.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk




 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 13th July 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), Norman (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Randle, Etheridge and Norman 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
Councillor David Norman MBE, Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources 
Mr Jon McGinty, Managing Director GCC 
Ms Sadie Neal, Head of Business Improvement, GCC 
Ms Sarah Tilling, Senior Client Officer, Business Improvement, GCC 
Ms Ruth Silk, Business Improvement Officer, GCC 
Ms Jo Styles, Partnership Director, Civica 
Mr Deane Greenouff, Director of ITO, Civica 
Mr Paul Shawley, ITO Operations Director, Civica 
  
  

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Gravells, Field, Beeley, Hansdot, Pearsall and Toleman 

 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

17. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

18. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13.07.15 

 

 

 
19. CIVICA ANNUAL PERFORMANCE - REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE  

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, and Ms Jo Styles, Partnership Director of Civica, to the meeting. 
 
Ms Styles gave a presentation to Members to complement the Gloucester City 
Council Civica Revenues and Benefits Service Annual Performance Report for 
2014-15. 
 
Ms Styles outlined the following:- 
 

 Goals of the Partnership 

 Achievements against the goals 

 Partnership principles 

 Highlights of the performance of the Partnership including challenges in 
2014-15 

 Future plans 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member queried how the introduction of Real Time Information (RTI) had 

impacted on the way applications were assessed.  Ms Styles clarified the 
position.  The Member then asked how the £660,471 in benefit 
overpayments caused by claimants failing to notify relevant changes in 
circumstances would be collected.  Ms Styles explained that existing 
claimants would have their benefit adjusted to correct the overpayment.  In 
the case of former benefit recipients the overpayment would be pursued as a 
debt. 

 
2. A Member questioned how underpayments were dealt with.  Ms Styles 

stated that RTI usually only identified overpayments, but that the number of 
underpayments were very small. 

 
3. A Member referred to information presented to a recent Audit and 

Governance Committee when error rates for the Partnership had been 
reported.  The Member sought clarification on the type of errors and asked 
for comparison figures for other authorities using Civica for their revenues 
and benefits service.  Ms Styles explained that she did not have detailed 
information, but that some of the errors could be non-financial.  Ms Styles 
agreed to contact the other authorities to see if they were willing to share 
their data with the Committee. 

 
The Chair thanked Ms Styles for her presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

20. CIVICA ANNUAL PERFORMANCE - IT SERVICE  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Deane Greenouff, Civica Director of ITO, and Mr Paul 
Shawley, Civica Operations Director, to the meeting. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13.07.15 

 

 

 
Mr Greenouff gave a presentation to Members to complement the Gloucester City 
Council Civica ITO Partnership Annual Performance Report for 2014-15. 
 
Mr Greenouff outlined the following:- 
 

 Summary of the service 

 Highlights of the performance including management disciplines introduced 

 Major incidents including lessons learned 

 Monitoring of the Partnership 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member queried if the Police investigation arising from the major incident 

in July 2014 had been concluded.  Mr Shawley advised that the matter was 
not yet closed and that there had been no further hacking attempts.  The 
Chair requested a Members’ Briefing be issued when the Police had 
concluded their findings. 

 
2. A Memb
[...]
 issues as discussed during the meeting be resolved as soon as 

possible and communicated to Members. 
(3) That security issues as discussed during the meeting be resolved as soon as 

possible and communicated to Members.      
 
 

21. GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
Councillor Norman presented the Council’s Annual Corporate Performance report 
which showed progress against the current agreed indicators for the period April 
2014 to March 2015 in relation to the Council’s Corporate Plan 2014-17. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13.07.15 

 

 

 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member queried why fly tipping reported by Officers had reduced, when 

the incidents of fly tipping reported by the public had risen.  Councillor 
Norman believed this was because residents were looking out for fly tipping 
and reporting any incidents as soon as they became apparent. 

 
2. A Member noted that some of the dates in the report were incorrect.  The 

Head of Business Improvement agreed to change them. 
 
3. A Member queried the viability of the graph on Council Tax Collection on 

page 59 of the report.  Councillor Norman acknowledged the Member’s 
comment. 

 
4. A Member observed that the ‘Neet’ rate on page 69 was below target 

although it was shown in the RAG rating as being green. 
 
5. A Member questioned the fact that no consultations had used the Gov Metric 

system as shown on page 86.  The Head of Business Improvement agreed 
to check this. 

 
6. A Member asked why data on Community Builders shown on page 95 was 

being collected as it did not fall under the remit of the Council.  The Head of 
Business Improvement advised the Member that the initiative was part 
funded by the City Council.  The Member replied that the link between 
Community Builders and the Council should be made clearer.  Councillor 
Norman acknowledged the Member’s point. 

 
7. A Member noted the data for Twitter interactions set out in ‘Listening to our 

residents’ on page 75 and commented that Twitter was not a ‘listening’ tool.  
The Head of Business Improvement responded that Twitter was used to 
raise awareness of service issues and availability. 

 
8. A Member commented on the drop in the number of vacant retail units for 

quarters 3 and 4, as evidenced on page 71 of the report. 
 
9. A Member asked for an update on plans for the cladding of the King’s Walk 

Car Park as detailed on page 78 of the report.  Councillor Norman explained 
that this work would be carried out after the Rugby World Cup, but in a 
different way to that originally envisaged because of budgetary constraints. 

 
10. A Member commented on the red RAG rating for new affordable housing as 

depicted on page 103 of the report.  The Head of Business Improvement 
indicated that the target of 40% was a national one and that in the current 
economic climate it was difficult for Gloucester to improve its position.   

 
11. A Member noted that only 4.3% of staff participated in the Employee 

Volunteer Scheme shown on page 97 of the report and speculated whether 
staff had enough flexibility or time to volunteer.  Councillor Norman 
responded that the scheme would be reviewed and re-launched.  He added 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13.07.15 

 

 

that he was confident that the new Managing Director would be supportive of 
staff involvement. 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Norman for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
   

22. TASK AND FINISH GROUP TOPICS  
 
Members considered future topics for task and finish groups which included ideas 
from Members who were not on the Committee.  The following ideas were 
considered:- 
 

 Seagulls 

 Dog Fouling 

 Flood Recovery monitoring  

 Joint Scrutiny with Cheltenham Borough Council on broadband issues 

 Asking residents what topics they would like the Committee to look at 
 
After discussing the options in detail, the following was agreed:- 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Gloucester City Council would work with Cheltenham Borough Council 

on a joint scrutiny exercise to explore broadband issues. 
2. That residents of the City would be invited to suggest future task and finish 

group topics. 
  
 

23. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

24. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of its work programme and amended 
it in line with suggestions made by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be noted 
 

25. UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 
 

26. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13.07.15 

 

 

Monday 14 September 2015 at 18.30 pm. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:15 hours 

Chair 
 

 





 

 

FINAL  Scoping Document 

SCRUTINY REVIEW – ONE PAGE STRATEGY  

 Broad topic 

area 

 

Private Rented Housing 

Councillors Smith (Chair), Councillor Gravells, Councillor Beeley 

Specific 

topic area 

Proposed Actions to Improve Housing Conditions in the Private Rented 

Sector  

Ambitions 

for the 

review 

 

 

 To agree an action plan to implement proactive programmes 

intended to improve the worst privately rented accommodation 

in HMOs.  

 To agree how these improvements can be sustained into the future. 

 To identify if there is a case for additional licensing schemes. 

How do we 

perform at 

the 

moment? 

Team currently works in a reactive way responding to service requests.  

This approach only deals with the symptoms and not the causes of poor 

housing. 

 

Who should 

we consult? 

 Tenants 

 Landlords 

 Other colleagues within the Council 

 Other authorities 

 Health colleagues 

 Local Government Association 

 Police 

 Immigration Services 

 Fire Service 

 Advice Agencies 

 Trading Standards 

 ‘Turning Point’ 

 GEAR 

Background 

information 

 Gloucester House Conditions Surveys 2005 and 2011 

 House of Commons Communities and Local Government Committee, 

The Private Rented Sector. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201314/cmselect/cmcomlo

c/50/50.pdf 

Support 

 

 

 

 Julie Wight and Michelle Thomas, Private Sector Housing Team 

 Democratic Services 

 Legal Services 

 Housing enabling and Homelessness Services 

 Community Engagement Services 

How long 

will it take? 

3-6 months 

(Series of proactive inspection programmes to be implemented for one year  

from early 2015)  

Outcomes Improved condition of rented accommodation in HMOs in the city 

 

 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201314/cmselect/cmcomloc/50/50.pdf
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201314/cmselect/cmcomloc/50/50.pdf




 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet 

Date: 14 September 2015 

16 September 2015 

Subject: Cultural Strategy Update: January – June 2015  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Lucy Chilton, Visitor Services Manager  

 Email: lucy.chilton@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396570 

Appendices: 1. Achievements from January to June 2015  

2. Planned activities from July to December 2015  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on the progress that has been made in achieving the Cultural 

Strategy’s targets from January to June 2015.  
 
1.2  In addition to the achievements made, an action plan has been produced to show 

the planned activity from various stakeholders from July through to December 2015. 
The aim of this is to ensure that the Cultural Strategy aims and objectives are 
achieved and to identify areas that may need further work. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information contained 

in the report and make any recommendations it considers appropriate to Cabinet. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1)  The achievements made in delivering the Cultural Strategy from January to 
June 2015 be noted.  
 

(2)  It be noted that the planned activities by various stakeholders are recognised as 
contributing to the Cultural Strategy aims and objectives. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Members were last updated on progress about the Cultural Strategy action plan six 

months ago in a bid to provide an effective feedback mechanism on how well the 
City was achieving its cultural targets.  

 



3.2 It was agreed with senior management that the format of the update was to be 
changed to include the planned activities for the next 6 months by all City partners. 
This will inform and update Members and will highlight any potential gaps in fulfilling 
the aims of the strategy. 

 
3.3 The strategy proposed seven distinct action areas over a ten-year period – starting 

in 2007. The seven areas are: 
 

 Making sense of the City Centre – creating an attractive and vibrant City Centre. 

 Rethinking heritage and cultural tourism – improving access, visibility and quality 
of heritage facilities with a particular emphasis on the water/maritime history. 

 Raising the stakes for creativity – making provision for the growth in creative 
industries. 

 Broadening Gloucester’s excellence in sport.  

 Enjoying and supporting diversity. 

 Planning for a ‘transformational’ project. 

 Marketing and promoting Gloucester.  
 
A full version of the strategy can be viewed on the City Council’s website at 
http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/resident/planning-and-building-control/planning-
policy/Pages/Evidence-Base.aspx#culturalstrategy 

 
3.4 Progress over the last six months has been significant and varied. This update is in 

no way comprehensive, but does indicate the extent of cultural activity taking place 
in our City. Around twenty people w
[...]
usic, 
food and one-off beers for the inaugural event, which if successful will 
become an annual event thereafter. 

Gloucester City Council 
Guildhall 



Deans Walk Arts Project will celebrate Gloucester being a host city. Local 
artists an older and young peoples clubs have worked together to create a 
mural based on their memories of the city, where both the artists and young 
people will then interpret and paint onto the wall. The intergenerational work is 
pushing boundaries between the two age groups and giving all a taste of new 
hobbies or skills. The project will be funded by local businesses with residents 
taking the lead. 

Gloucester City Council 
Community 
Engagement 

 





 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny  

Cabinet   

Date: 14 September 2015 

16 September 2015 

Subject: Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Andrew Cummings, Management Accountant  

 Email:Andrew.cummings@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396231 

Appendices: 1. Progress against savings targets 

2. Capital monitoring 

3. Income Targets 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 For Cabinet to note the financial monitoring report details including budget 

variances, year-end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets 
for the 1st quarter ended 30th June 2015.  

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to, subject to any recommendations it 

wishes to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) The savings achieved in year to date total £851k and a further £584k of 
savings are in progress. 
 

(2) The forecast year end position is currently for a reduction to the Council’s 
General Fund balance of £554k. 

 
(3) The actual and expected levels of income for the Council shown at Appendix 

3. 
 

(4) The details of specific b
[...]


Report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and 
Economy/Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

Requested by Committee 

Discussion with Jon McGinty, 
Managing Director  

Verbal  Requested by Committee 

Tree Policy – Monitoring of 12 months’ 
data (slipped from July 2015) 

Report Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

Requested by Committee 

Aspire Annual Performance Monitoring Report Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure 

Part of annual work programme 

    

9 NOVEMBER 2015 

Monitoring of Task and Finish Group 
recommendations on the Evening 
Economy 

Report Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure 

Requested by Committee 

PROVISIONAL:  Asset Management 
Strategy Update 

Report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy 

Committee to decide if they wish to add 
this  

PROVISIONAL:  Flood Improvement 
Works Update 

Report Cabinet Member for the 
Environment 

Committee to decide if they wish to add 
this  

    

30 NOVEMBER 2015  

This date was originally set aside for the budget meeting as this meeting is now taking place on 7 December and there are no scheduled 
items for this date, Members are asked if they wish to CANCEL this meeting 
 

    
 

  



 

 

 

Item  Format Lead Member (if 
applicable)/Lead Officer 

Comments 

    

7 DECEMBER 2015 – BUDGET MEETING 

Quarter 2 Financial Monitoring Report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources 

Part of annual work programme 

NO OTHER ITEMS TO BE ADDED 
 

    

11 JANUARY 2016 

World Cup Legacy for the City Report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy 

Requested by Committee 

    

8 FEBRUARY 2016 

    

    

    

7 MARCH 2016 

Quarter 3 Financial Monitoring Report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources 

Part of annual work programme 

    

    
 

 SLIPPED ITEMS 
 
 None at this time 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Interim report on the work of the Housing Task and Finish Group
	8 Cultural Strategy Update
	Cultural Strategy Update Appendix 1
	Cultural Strategy Update Appendix 2

	9 Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 Report
	Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 Appendix 1
	Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 Appendix 2
	Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 Appendix 3

	10 Cabinet Forward Plan
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 14th September 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), Hampson (Vice-Chair), H. Norman 
(Spokesperson), Haigh, Gravells, Lewis, S. Witts, Dee, Field, 
Beeley, Pearsall, Randle, Toleman, Etheridge, Noakes, D. Norman 
and Smith 

   
Others in Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Hansdot 

 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Randle declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, Cultural Strategy 
Update, by virtue of her role on the Aspire Trust and as the Council’s Champion of 
the Evening Economy. 
 
Councillor Hampson declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, Cultural 
Strategy Update, by virtue of his role on the Aspire Trust. 
 

28. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

29. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

30. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

31. INTERIM REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE HOUSING TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14.09.15 

 

2 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Mary Smith, Chair of the Housing Task and Finish 
Group, to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Smith briefed Members on progress made by the Housing Task and 
Finish Group to date.   
 
The Committee was advised that the Private Sector Housing Team had carried out 
a number of unannounced inspections of HMOs in the City and that serious 
breaches of safety had been discovered as well as evidence of overcrowding.  
These visits had been carried out in conjunction with the Fire Service.  Councillor 
Smith also referred to a recent successful prosecution of two landlords which had 
received good coverage in the press. 
 
Councillor Smith explained that the study was still ongoing and that she hoped to 
report the recommendations of the Group to the Committee in due course. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Smith for her presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 
  
 

32. ANNUAL REPORT ON PUBLIC HEALTH IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE  
 
The Chair welcomed Ms Sarah Scott, Interim Director of Public Health, 
Gloucestershire County Council, to the meeting. 
 
Ms Scott presented Members with the Annual Report of the director of Public 
Health for the year 2013-14 which gave an account of the stewardship of the public 
health grant; a snapshot of health and wellbeing in Gloucestershire; outlined the 
future of public health in Gloucestershire; and outlined progress made in 2014/15. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. The impact of devolution on public health. 
 
2. Young people’s mental health issues. 
 
3. The fact that the largest part of the public health grant was spent on dealing 

with substance and alcohol misuse with clarification given on the decision 
making process for allocating funds to various issues. 

 
4. Work carried out through GPs on dementia. 
 
5. The LGA’s stance on the sale of legal highs and the fact that this was an 

emerging significant issue.  The Committee noted that the Director of Public 
Health had no legislative powers to close shops. 

 
6. The role of district nurses. 
 
7. The provision of sexual health services.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14.09.15 

 

3 

 
8. The success of the ‘Active Together’ initiative. 
 
9. There was a discussion on housing and inequalities with the recognition that 

health was everyone’s issue. 
 
10. How the quality of the service was measured. There was no clinical audit, 

but the position was monitored on a monthly basis. 
 
11. Members stressed the importance of having a joined up service 

encompassing mental health and public health and it was acknowledged that 
there was confusion over roles and responsibilities. 

 
12. There was a suggestion that the University of Gloucestershire should carry 

out an exercise with ‘Active Together’ to ensure that the grants were being 
invested in the most needy communities. 

 
The Chair thanked Ms Scott for her presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 

33. CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Noakes, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure, 
and Mr Martin Shields, Corporate Director, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which updated them on progress made in 
achieving the current Cultural Strategy’s targets from January to June 2015.  The 
report also incorporated an action plan detailing planned activities from various 
stakeholders for the period July to December 2015. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was asked to consider the information contained 
in the report and make any recommendations it considered appropriate to the 
Cabinet. 
 
Following presentation of the report, Councillor Noakes referred to the recent 
Michael + Partners report and explained the importance of drawing up a new and 
up to date cultural strategy to enable the City Council to attract funding from the 
Arts Council.  Members were advised that an Interim Culture Board had been set 
up to kick-start the process.   
 
Councillor Noakes explained the tight timescales and challenges posed by the 
process of creating a new strategy and implementing the recommendations in the 
Michael+ Partners report and welcomed the assistance of Overview and Scrutiny 
Members with the project. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. It was noted that Overview and Scrutiny Members would act as consultees 
 on any new strategy, but not in a task and finish group role. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14.09.15 

 

4 

2. A Member sought clarification on Cabinet portfolios for heritage and culture 
as there appeared to be a cross-over. 

 
3. A Member observed that whilst events were increasing at the Guildhall there 

had been some recent cancellations and asked for information.  The 
Corporate Director agreed to supply statistics to the Committee. 

 
4. A Member queried whether Councillor Noakes had considered sponsorship 

for events as it was unrealistic to expect the Council to be able to fund all of 
them.  Councillor Noakes confirmed that sponsorship options were being 
explored.  

 
5. A Member remarked that the report was positive and upbeat and asked 

Councillor Noakes to thank the staff at the Guildhall for their efforts.  
 
6. A Member commented on the temperature and acoustics in Blackfriars.  The 

Corporate Director responded that Blackfriars was a seasonal venue which 
was popular in the summer, particularly for weddings. He added that the 
Council acted as custodians of the buildings for English Heritage. 

 
7. A Member recommended that e-ticketing should be considered when 

procuring any new ticketing system for venues.  As part of the discussion it 
was noted that the ticketing system at the Aspire Trust would continue to be 
separate.  

 
8. A Member sought clarification on the opening times for the Fanzone during 

the forthcoming Rugby World Cup. 
 
9. A Member referred to the plethora of different groups which all appeared to 

have the same membership and said it was important to diversify 
representation on these groups as much as possible.  Councillor Noakes 
agreed with this comment and added that there would be consultation on the 
new strategy with a wide range of stakeholders. 

 
10. A Member asked if there was a strategy for defining which buildings were 

clad in the City Centre.  Councillor Noakes explained that this was not part of 
her portfolio.  As a result of the discussion, the Committee decided to 
request a report from the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy 
for a future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

34. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, and Mr Jon Topping, Head of Finance, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which set out financial monitoring details 
including budget variances, year-end forecasts, and progress made towards agreed 
savings targets for the first quarter ended 30th June 2015. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14.09.15 

 

5 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee was asked to note the contents of the report and 
make any recommendations it considered appropriate to the Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Norman explained that this was an early snapshot of the Council’s 
finances and that the position would become clearer at the end of quarter 2 when 
action would be taken if any of the targeted savings appeared to be in jeopardy.   
 
There was a discussion on the significant budget savings target set for the Amey 
contract and as a result Members requested that Amey be invited to their meeting 
on 30 November 2015 so that the Committee could scrutinise their proposals for 
achieving the savings target. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
    
 

35. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 

36. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of its work programme and amended 
it in line with suggestions made by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be noted. 
 

37. FUTURE TASK AND FINISH GROUP TOPICS  
 
The Chair outlined ideas which had been submitted by members of the public and 
Gloucester City Councillors for a future task and finish group study for the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That a study regarding employment and skills opportunities for 
young people in the City be explored. The study would also look at health and 
inequalities in the City. 
 

38. UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 

39. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 19 October 2015 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.35 pm hours 

Chair 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14.09.15 

 

6 

 


